

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 131014

Doc Description: ADDENDUM 1 COONSKIN COMPLEX PERIMETER FENCE CONSTRUCTION

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2015-08-12 2015-08-25 CRFQ 0603 ADJ1600000004 2 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

wv

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

CHERRY RIVER CONSTRUCTION, LLC **85 LEGACY RIDGE** RED HOUSE, WV 25168 304-751-6815

> 08/25/15 13:03:16 WV Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Crystal Rink (304) 558-2402 crystal.g.rink@wv.gov

45.4021826 DATE 8/25/15

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DIVISION ENGINEERING	& FACILITIES	BUILDING TRADE SPECIA	ALIST	
ADJUTANT GENERALS	OFFICE	ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE		
1707 COONSKIN DR		1740 COONSKIN DR		
CHARLESTON	WV25311	CHARLESTON	WV 25311	
us		us		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Base Bid-Construct/Install Perimeter Fence	1	LS	\$590,225	\$590,225

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72154013	•			

Extended Description:

Base Bid- Construct/Install approximately 5,200 Linear Feet of perimeter chain link fence with associated gates, cable reinforcement, vehicle barriers and lighting where indicated and all associated elements per the attached plans and specifications.

INVOICE TO	THE THE PARTY OF T	SHIP TO	
DIVISION ENGINEERING	& FACILITIES	BUILDING TRADE SPECIALIST	
ADJUTANT GENERALS C	FFICE	ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE	
1707 COONSKIN DR		1740 COONSKIN DR	
CHARLESTON	WV25311	CHARLESTON	VV 25311
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Contract Item#2-Alternate No. 1- Construct 8 foot wide road	1	LS	\$165,000	\$165,000

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72154013				

Extended Description:

Contract Item #2- Alternate No. 1- Construct 8 foot wide stone access road along the Protected (interior) Side of the fence line in the locations shown and in accordance with the Construction Plans and specifications.

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
ADJ1600000004	Final	ADDENDUM 1 COONSKIN COMPLEX PE	of 3
		RIMETER FENCE CONSTRUCTION	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

Proposal Form

West Virginia Army National Guard Coonskin Complex Perimeter Fence

MANGER STREET TO THE STREET TH
NAME OF BIDDER CITETY SCIVER CONSERVICE
NAME OF BIDDER Cherry River Construction, LI WV # 049126
Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with and understanding the
conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:
BASE BID
Fire Hundred Ninely Thousand 1590,225-
Fire Hundred Ninety Thousand (\$590,225)- The Hundred Thousand The Dellers (Show Amount in both words and numbers)
(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.)

ALTERNATES

ALTERNATE NO. 1:

Construct 8 foot wide stone access road along the Protected (interior) Side of the fence line in the locations shown and in accordance with the Construction Plans and Specifications.

Une Hundred Sixty Rive Thoward (\$ 165,000 -

(Show Amount in both words and numbers)

(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.)

CONTRACT AWARD

The Contract is intended to provide the Agency with a purchase price for the Contracted Items. The Contract shall be awarded to the Vendor that provides the overall lowest cost for Contract Item #1 (Base Bid). Contract Item #2 (Additive Alternate No. 1) will be awarded only if funding

is available. Owner reserves the right to accept or reject the Alternate Bld if the costs exceed the amount budgeted for the project.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

Name of Firm: Cherry River Construction, LLC
Address: 85 Legacy Ridge Med House WV
City/State/Zip Red House WV 25168
Phone No. 304 751.6815
Fax No. (304) 205,0832
By: J. Brian Hinkle
Signature: 1. But turn (In blue Ink)
Signed and Sealed this 25 day of 4455+, 2015

END OF PROPOSAL FORM



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKFLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-10-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, CCUNTY OF Pharm, TO-WIT:
I, Brian Hinkle, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Chery Muna Construction; and
2. I do hereby attest that Cherry Miny Construction, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a vaild written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Broker Title: Member Company Name: Chary Niver Carrtonlin, UC Date: 25 Angrot 2015
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of August, 2015.
By Commission expires /throf- 14, 2022
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia ANGELA R HINKLE 561 Poca River Road Poca, WV 25159 My Commission Expires August 14, 2022 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY
BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ADJ1800000004

hastructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

			Numbers Received: ox next to each addendum) neceivo	A)	
			Addendum No. 1			Addendum No. 5
	I)	(J	Addendum No. 2	ŧ	1	Addendum No. 7
	ĺ	1	Addendum No. 3	[j	Addendum No. 8
	[1	Addendum No. 4	I	1	Addendum No. 9
:	ſ	1	Addendum No. 5	ſ	1	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addends may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Chevry Ring Construction, UC Company

Authorized Signature

8/25/15

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Cherny River Construction, LCC (Company)

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

Agency	Purchasing Division	
RĚQ.P.	O# ADJ160000004	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	ersigned, Cherry River Construction, LLC					
of 561 Poca River Road Poca, WV 25159	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of					
of America of 1 Tower Sq., 5PB Hartford, CT a cor	poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of					
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State					
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the tol	tal amount bid \$5%) for the payment of which,					
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.						
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas tr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached heret ADJ160000004: Coonskin Complex Perimeter Fence						
NOW THEREFORE,						
 (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the 						
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation of force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full					
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto	o set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations					
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these process. August 2015	esents to be signed by their proper officers, this					
day of, 205.						
Principal Corporate Seal	Cherry River Construction, LLC					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Name of Principal)					
	By Brown					
	(Must be President or Vice President)					
	$\alpha \alpha = 1$					
	Mcm6er (Title)					
	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America					
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)					
	$= l \cdot 0 \cdot$					
	Attorney-in-Fact					

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No.

006132745

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of Charleston		. State of	West Virginia	. 1	, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-F	
each in their separate capacity if in other writings obligatory in the in contracts and executing or guaran	nore than one is named above, ature thereof on behalf of the	to sign, execute, seal Companies in their l	and acknowledge any ousiness of guaranteei	and all bonds, reco	ognizances, condition ersons, guaranteein	onal undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the day of	Companies have caused this in , 2014	strument to be signed	and their corporate se	eals to be hereto aff	ixed, this	17th
	Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company		Trans. Tra	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Compan Travelers Casualty and Surety Compan United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co		
1977	MOOPPOPARTED 1951	GORPORA,	SEAL S	HARTFORD, ST. CONN.	We start of the st	MODERATION OF THE PARTY AND
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	Robert L. Rane	by, Senior Vice Preside	ent
On this the17th be the Senior Vice President of Fa Fire and Marine Insurance Comp Casualty and Surety Company of instrument for the purposes there	any, St. Paul Guardian Insuran America, and United States F	Fidelity and Guarant ce Company, St. Paul idelity and Guaranty	Insurance Company, Mercury Insurance C Company, and that he	Fidelity and Guarar company, Travelers (c, as such, being aut	nty Insurance Unde Casualty and Suret	y Company, Travelers
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto My Commission expires the 30th	=	SECTION SECTIO		Man	Larie C. Tetreault, Not	theoult ary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

_, 20/__

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

REQ No. ADTOGOODS 4

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Vz. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
ANGELA R HINKLE
561 Poca River Road
Poca, WV 25159
My Commission Expires August 14, 2022

"Debt" means any sessement, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-20-2, failure to meintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: Cherry Riner Const	ruction, LCC
Vendor's Name: Cherry River Constant Authorized Signature: Boffin	Dete: 8/25/15
State of WV	
County of Putnem, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 25 day of My Commission expires	105 vst 20 15
My Commission expires / 40ç i st / 4	350
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTAR	RY PUBLIC OMOLIN R. H.M

Purchasing Affidavil (Revised 07/01/2012)